Contents
Section Page
1.0 Introduction 1
2.0 Specification 1-4
3.0 Installation 5-8
4.0 Programming 9-10
5.0 Menus 10-12
6.0 Fault Finding/Diagnostics 12-13

INPUT SIDE AND ENERGISE AFTER THE TOP OF RAMP IS REACHED
1.0 Introduction
2.0 Specifications
2.1 Ratings
* Denotes CT’s are supplied loose and NOT fitted to the assembly.
   Fuses are required for short circuit protection and type 2 co-ordination
   Fuses supplied in sets of 3 with fixings up to 400A but fitted to assembly bars at 500A and above
Page 1
Current Kw @ 400V Product Code C.T. Fitted Burden
Resistor Fuse Rating Torque Setting
Soft Start
Max Cable
Size
Torque
Setting Fuse
31 15 SAF303-015 1000/1 18 80 SAK6 1NM 10mm M8 12NM
41 22 SAF303-022 1000/1 12 100 SAK10 2NM 16mm M8 12NM
56 30 SAF303-030 1000/1 8R2 160 SAK16 2NM 16mm M8 12NM
70 37 SAF303-037 1000/1 6R8 160 M6 4NM 35mm M8 12NM
85 45 SAF303-045 1000/1 5R6 200 M6 4NM 35mm M8 12NM
120 55 SAF303-055 1000/1 3R9 250 M6 4NM 35mm M8 12NM
145 75 SAF303-075 1000/1 3R3 315 M8 12NM 70mm M8 12NM
170 90 SAF303-090 1000/1 2R7 400 M8 12NM 70mm M8 12NM
205 110 SAF303-110 1000/1 2R2 400 M8 12NM 95mm M8 12NM
250 132 SAF303-132 3000/1 5R6 500 M10 40NM 150mm M10 40NM
290 160 SAF303-160 3000/1 5R6 550 M10 40NM 150mm M10 40NM
360 200 SAF303-200 3000/1 4R7 630 M10 40NM 150mm M10 40NM
430 250 SAF303-250 3000/1 3R9 700 M10 40NM 150mm M10 40NM
550 315 SAF303-315 3000/1 2R7 800 M12 50NM 2x150mm M10 40NM
630 355 SAF303-355 3000/1 2R7 900 M12 50NM 2x150mm M10 40NM
700 400 SAF303-400 3000/1 2R2 1250 M12 50NM 2x150mm M10 40NM
800 450 SAF303-450 4000/1* 2R2 1250 M10 40NM BAR M10 40NM
1000 560 SAF303-560 4000/1* 2R (2x 3R9) 1400 M12 50NM BAR M12 50NM
1200 630 SAF303-630 4000/1* 1R7 (2x 3R3) 2000 M12 50NM BAR M12 50NM
1400 800 SAF303-800 4000/1* 1R4 (2x 2R9) 2000 M12 50NM BAR M12 50NM
Degree of Protection :  IP20
Ambient Air Temperature :  0 - 60ºC (40º - 60ºC derate
 Softdrive current by 1.5% per
 ºC above 40ºC).